

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

BILL SCHUETTE,
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE
ACTION, INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR EQUALITY BY
ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE
STATE UNIVERSITY AND IRVIN REID**

—◆—

STEPHANIE R. SETTERINGTON
VARNUM LLP
Bridgewater Place, P.O. Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
(616) 336-6466
srsettington@varnumlaw.com

*Attorney for Respondents
Board of Governors of Wayne
State University and Irvin Reid*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Wayne State University’s Admissions Procedures Are Part of a Political Process	11
A. Michigan Law Evidences that the Board of Governors’ Decision-Making is a Political Process.....	11
B. Wayne State University’s Code of Statutes and Bylaws Evidence the Board’s Authority Over Admissions Policy and Related Matters.....	13
C. The Public Record of the Board’s Activities Evidences the Board’s Authority Over and Engagement in Determining Admissions Policy Matters.....	16
1. The Board Votes on Recommended Changes to Established Admissions Standards	17
2. The Board Votes Upon Admission Criteria in Connection with Reviewing Proposed New Academic Programs	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Board Is Otherwise Engaged and Instrumental in Shaping Admissions Policy.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Michigan v. Auditor General</i> , 167 Mich. 444, 132 N.W. 1037 (1911)	8, 18
<i>Board of Control of Eastern Michigan University v. Labor Mediation Board</i> , 384 Mich. 561, 184 N.W.2d 921 (1971)	12
<i>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Michigan State University</i> , 460 Mich. 75, 594 N.W.2d 491 (1999)	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 7
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 395 (1969)	1, 2, 7, 25
<i>Regents of University of Mich. v. Labor Mediation Bd.</i> , 18 Mich. App. 485, 171 N.W.2d 477 (1969)	13
<i>State Board of Agriculture v. State Administrative Board</i> , 226 Mich. 417 (1924)	11
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	1, 2, 7, 25
STATUTES	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.282 (2013)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.286 (2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bylaws of the Board of Governors, § 2.2.....	15
Bylaws of the Board of Governors, § 3.1.....	16
February 1, 2012 Board of Governors Academic Affairs Committee Meeting Minutes, available at: http://bog.wayne.edu/meetings/2012/02-01/ index.php	17, 21
July 25, 2007 Board of Governors Minutes of Official Proceedings, available at: http://bog. wayne.edu/meetings/2007/07-25/	23
June 27, 2012 Board of Governors Academic Affairs Committee Meeting Minutes, available at: http://bog.wayne.edu/meetings/2012/06-27/ index.php	20
Mich. Const. 1963 art. I, § 26	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Const. 1963 art. VIII, § 5	7, 8, 11, 15
OAG, 1979-1980, No. 5637, p. 578 (Jan. 31, 1980)	12
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.12.01.....	5, 15
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.22.01.....	14
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.26.04.....	14
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.34.01.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.34.03.....	13
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.34.04.....	13
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.34.07.....	13
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.34.09.....	13, 15
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.34.11.....	13
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.34.12.....	13
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.34.13.....	13
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.43.01.....	13, 14, 15
Wayne State University Code Annotated, § 2.43.11.....	13
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201	18
